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E. L. KEENAN
©® ARDMORE AVENUE

LANSDOWNE, PENNA.




E. L. KEENAN
© ARDMORE AVENUE

LANSDOWNE, PENNA.

Mr. Lester G. Brookman - January 21, 195L

|

I thought both you might
be interested in getting this deseription, and that it might
be of assistance to you in reconstructing a plate. I note in
Mr, Ashbrook's booklet "The United States Ten Cent Stamp of
1855-1857", there are very few imperforate single copies of
stamps with an imprint.

Would like your comments.

cc - Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
100 Henry Court
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

P. S, - The white blot on the right side of the stamp is due to
an imperfection in the emulsion cutting on the photostat
negative.



Jan. 28, 1954.

My, E, L. Keenan,
9 Ardmore Ave.,
Lansdowne, Penna.

Dear Mr. Keenan:

It wae very kind of you to send me a copy of
your letter to Mr. Brookman end 1 sincorely appreciate
the favor.

~_ 1 would like to see the imprint copy end if
there is anything unusual sbout it I will be glad to ad-
vise you. If you care to send the copy to me by regis-
tered meil at my expense I will return it widhout delay.

Very truly yours,



E. L. KEENAN
© ARDMORE AVENUE

LANSDOWNE, PENNA.

February 1, 1954

Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

Thank you for your letter of January 28.
It was a great pleasure to write you about this 10¢ 1851
stamp. Being one of the recognized authorities on stamps,
I am only sorry that the letter was addressed to Mr., Brookman
and not to you. I am sure that the young lady who wrote it
did not recognize the seniority.

I am enclosing the stamp and wouldgreatly
appreciate your looking at it and giving me your opinion.
It could be that this is a Type V, but it seems to me that
the margins are too large for that, particularly the margins
adjacent to the imprint, - to me at least who finds it as
an imperforate stamp.

You mgy keep the stamp as long as you
want to make whatever studies you would like. I do not
think that any of the rest of us can do too much for a
gentleman who has been so active and well thought of among
philatelic enthusiasts. I remember very well how much
'Gene' Klein thought of you. He was one of my very dear
friends and got me interested in stamps originally, but
I know this is true also of all other men who really like

stamps,

Very truly yours,
9

" 7 /
G/ ea aa

E. L. Keenan
Enclosure

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook
P, 0. Box 31

33 North Ft, Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky
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E. L. Keenan
9 Ardmore Ave.
Lansdowne, Pa.
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Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook
F. O.-Box 31

33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky



9 ARDMORE AVENUE

LANSDOWNE, PENNA,
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Feb. 5, 1954.

Mr, E. L., Keenan,
9 Ardmore Ave.,
Len sdowne, Pa.

Dear Mr. Keenan :

Herewith I am returning the a p contained in yours of the 1lst,
I pegret very much to state thet this is a trimmed copy - perforations re-
moved - of the 10¢ 1857 - Type V. As you are aware, the Type V stamps
ell come from Plate 2 which was not mede until 1859 snd no stamps from the
plate were ever issued in perforated condition. Becsuse the copy is with-
out any value I am not returning it by registered mail. ;

Thenks very much for your kind words regarding my philatelic
activities. Yes, the late Gene Klein wes quite & good friend and I knew
him well for many years. He was always most co-Operative in assisting me
in eny way he could in my research work. I meoldeed reoontly that his widow
passed away soon after the turn of the yesr.

I have Kept in touch thru the years with their daughter, Delcres,
who is the wife of Dr, J. A. Hertz of New York City, who is quite an en=~
thusias@ic collector snd philatelic student. Mrs, Hertz is carrying on her
father's work on the Packet cover. o

’ Sincerely yours,
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¥ 9, Mr. ©otanley B. Ashbrook
05"0“
s
Enclosed pl listed below
Item Value Kept
3 1lec '57's off cover
1. 10¢ 151 off cover FOR YOUR OPINION
PER QUEETIONS
b [MARKED [DN SHEETS
Dear 4r, #cshbrook: Trust you can 1lpok thellenclosed
over fairly scon as I want to inclulie themllin wy.
__coming auction if they are worthy of inclugion.
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February 10, 1954

My, Stan1e¥ 5, Ashbrook
33 8, Ft. Thomas Ave.
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Flease find enclosed my check for

v4.12 covering your fee for the last

bit of expertizing you did for me.

I am also returning the 10c¢ 1851 together
with another similar one which just
turned up in another collection, as

I thought you might be interested in
comparing it.

Trust you will look over my sale
catalog carefully when it comes as
there may be some items in it which
you will wish to examine. I am quite
proud of this next auction.

With my best regards, as always
Sincerely,

Samuel C. Paige



ved from: STANLEY B. ASHB K
P. 0. Box 31.»,0

1o S SR ?homas--A-\'{:--/-

FORT THOMAS, KY.

OF NEW YORK

| 500 T ANNIVERSARY

'\ piece o@uﬁaﬂ addressed

'I'HIS RBCEIPT DOB NOT PROVIDE FOR lNDEMNlFICA‘l‘lON

T, 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING oFFicR  5—10325

POSTMASTER.



Feb. 15, 1954,

Mr. Samuel C, Paige,
45 Bromfield St.,
Boston 8, Mass.

Desr Mr. Paige:

Youre of the 10th received with check for 24,12 for which
please accept my thanks.

The second copy of the 10¢ 1855 is even more of a washed-out
appearance than the first ome. Even the postmark looks washed out and 2
faded. In the printing, a piece of paper mey be too dry to pick up
all the ink from a steel or copper plate and a dry print is the result
which has white blank spaces but I doubt if eny dry prints would be
quite like these two copies.

: I em enclosing a similar copy from my reference cc llection.
I suppose I have had this stamp for et lcast 30 yeers. It always im-
pressed me as unlike an engraved stamp but rather more like & surface
print, though I think the lines are a bit too sharp for & lithograph.
The paper seems thinner and different from the regular stamps,

I could plate your first copy.

The postmark on my stamp may be "Waahiggtoh."

With kindest regards =

Cordially yours,



Member
A.S. D. A,

A.P. S,
U.S. ENVELOPE SOCIETY
COLLECTORS CLUB OF N.Y.
U. S. CANCELLATION cLUB
3c 51-57 UNIT
R. I. PHILATELIC SOCIETY
NEW BEDFORD STAMP CLUB

February 12, 1954

Mr. Stanley . Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Llhomas Avenue
Fort Thomes, Kentucky

Vegr #r. Aghbrook:
Thank you so much fo

r
closing a copy of.a 10c 1
oollection for me to s

letter of February 15th en-
1 out of your reference

I certain’y agree that these stamps looked woshed out

end faded but + cannot believe that fading is the

ariswer as, almost always, fading causes paper to become
changed and, in the cese of these stamps, the paper looks
normal as does the cancellation. I am more inclined to
cgree with your theory that the paper probably was dry
resulting in what we call sz dry print.

At any rate, I suppose you have found as have I that the
longer I live the less I know about stamps znd hardly

a week goes by but what some interesting new angle
presents itself. I shall put one of these coples into

my own reference collection and am tempted to offer the
other in one of my auctionsnext season. It might very
possibly be a variety which a specialist would enjoy
wning, don't you think?

Will be sending you my next auction catalog aroi
1lst and, as 4+ wrote you ezrlier, would appreciate any
inspection requests you may care to send me. With my
very best regards, as always -



Feb. 22, 1954,

Banusl O, Paige, B ~ A |
a5 lmﬂq;l ., (v g 9
~ Boston 8, Mess,

.

Plicu Lo o

e Im& of th- 18th received with mtun of the
5. I am sending this copy to Mr. Philip Rust, who, :
are doubtless aware, is very much interested in the . :
« I thought he would like to see t!is rether un- - | . f
W“‘mummmco{ymnph.mym '
: -.-ﬂl call his attention to it. i’ %

!’mm qnth u&t. the longer 2 am in ﬂa- game
convinced I am how very little I kmow. Years ago Yoy
I knew all the answers, but today when someone S

1 em vrong, I don't ergue because zm m ohaqcu

h is mnmy right.

uthmmau : G R T
Gomallymu,




Feb. 22, 1954,

| Mr. Philip G. Rust,
| i Route 5,
| Thomasville, Georgia.

Dear Mr, Rust:

Here is a 10¢ 1855 thet I have had in my reference
collection for many years. It is quite a peculiar looking
specimen and in sane respects it looks more like a surface
print then an engraving. Recently Sam Paige sent me, for a
look, two similer copies with the inquiry if I thought they
were unusual and any special variety. I bslieve these three
were the only ones I have ever moted. This paper secems
cuite different from the regular grade.

i | " It was my opinion that this was some sort of a
1 changeling - by which I mean, it wes not like this when printed,
- but after sqeing the Paige copies, I wonder? -
® >
. At any rate, I thought the "variety" might be of
e passing interest to you. You can retum same =t your con=-
) venisnce,
Vith best wishes -

“ Cordially yours,




PHILIP G. RusT
WINNSTEAD PLANTATION
THOMASVILLE, GEORGIA

Febe2lithe195)

¥r. Stanley Be Ashbrook
33 Noe Fte Thomas &ve.
. Thomas, Ky.

Dear lMr., Ashbrook:

‘ﬁThat peculiar looking 10¢ 1855 is at hand,
and I'm much obliged to you for the chance to examine it. I
have one myself,but it is not such an extreme case as your's.
I now have the last word in stereoscopic binoculars(Bausch &
Lomb). The third dimension just climbs right out and slaps you
in the face.The average engrav'ag looks as though it were mould-
ed with putty and magnification’ from 10X to 120X. Consequently
bear in mind that any comments £ make are with the aid of this
instrument.

First, the FACTS---

1.The appearance is flat,like a surface print.

2e There is a third dimension,but it appears
only on 15=20 diameters magnification.,

3« The color tends to be lighter than normal;
also yellower.,

lL.These seem to occur about once in every 100
copies.(I have an "a" relief;your's is "b."

S.In the copies I've seen there has been a
laundering in each casej;the india ink of the cancellation has
become a light gray?i

6. The paper appears "tighter".There was not
as much light transmitted thru the stamp as a regular,

T. Onsoaking my specimen in water;it took about
10 minutes to wet thru. This is significant--looks like a casein
coating or impregnatione.

8¢ Your specimen soaked up water in more nor-
mal fashionj;but slower,nevertheless.

Second,the OPINIONS~~-

l. Except for paper differences the whole bus-
iness could have been caused by a batch of ink having IUCH less
than normal pigment;and thinner in consistency.

2 I am almost sure the stamps are not forger-
iesjthe markings are perfect.

3¢ I feel sure that there was some expertmen-
ting going on---casein coating,different ink mixes,etc, Whether

this was done with the boss's permission,or not is Egﬁ;fefiali

This all brings up a fascinating studiy,and one
which is worthy of discumsion in your service.Namely the appear-
ance of stamps cleaned 100 years ago for re-use,as compared to

some of the funny—lookig@ modern cleaning jobs to make a war
gearred veteran appear ke



2. Ashbrook 2/2l/5l

it had been vacuum packed in the post office that long ago,
and kept in a dark place, Needless to say,this type of treat-
ment makes the sbtamp look like what the cat drug in---I'm re-
ferring now,to the Nassau St artists' labors.

All these queer looking things that come to your atten-
tion,that are for sale,I8d like to aquire for my studies.So,
sheer 'em my way if you-can,

Thanks again for the chance to examine this. I am en-
closing it herewith,

Sincerely yours,

¥, A e



e

i

)

March 7, 1954.

Mr, Samuel C. Paige,
45 Bromfield St.,
Boston, Mass.

Dear Mr, Paige:

I sent my peculiar looking 10¢ 1855 to a friend of mine and in-
formed him thet a similar copy was coming up in your sale of April 9th. I
thought you would be interested in his reply so I am quoting it as rollqn:

"That peculiar looking 10¢ 1855 is at hand, and I'm much obliged
to you for the chance to examine it. I hsve one myself, but it is not such an
extreme case as your's. I now heve the last word in stereoscopie binoculars
(Bausch & Lomb). The third dimension just climbs right out and slaps you in

. the face. The average engraving looks as though it were moulded with -utty and

magnification is from 10X to 120X. Consequently bear in mind thet any comments
I make are with the aid of this instrument. <

First, the FACTS-==

1. The appearance is flat, like a surface print.

2. There is a third dimension, but it appears only on 15-20 diameters
magnification. @
3. The color gends to be llgh“ than normal; also yellower.

4, These seem@to occur about once in every 100 copies. (I have an
"a" relief; your's is "b." *

: i_ln the copies I've seen there has been a laundering in each case;
the india ink off the cancellation has become a light gray?!

6. The paper appears "tighter". There was not as much light trans-
mitted thru the stamp as a regular.

7. On soaking my speecimen ih water; it took about 10 minutes to wet
thru. This is significant--looks like a case in costing or impregnation.

8. Your specimen soaked up water in more normal fashion; but slower,
nevertheless.

Second, the OPINIONS=--

l. i8xcept for paper differences the whole business could have been
caused by a batch of ink having MUCH less than normal pigment; and thinner in con-
sistency.

2. I am almost sure the stamps are not forgeries; the markings are
perfect.

\ 3. I feel sure that there was some experimenting going on---casein
coating, different ink mixes, etc. Whether this was done with the boss's permission,
or not is immateriall"®

(unquote)

Sincerely yours,



|
|
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MAURICE JAMET Paris, the 9th of Jenuary 1954

timbres anciens

10,Rue d’Alger
PARIS 187
&3 Opéra 99-46

C.C.P. PARIS 448%:61 . R.C.SEINE 819,181

Mr Stailey B. ASHBROOK
P.O. Box 3%

33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
FORT THOMAS, Ky

(BEtats-Unis)

Dear Nr Ashbrook,

I thank you very much for your letter of
december 12th,

Will you pleas€ accept my most silncere wishes
for a happy new year.

Thenk you for your agreement of principal
for the eventual publication in m% magazine, of some of your
philatelic articles, provided I shall write to you to inform
you of my choice amongst them, and of your definitive agreement.

I send you by separate mail, two covers for
which I should be glad that you send me separate certificates.
For the cover bearing a pair of the 1851 10 Cents, I think they
zre type I and IV se-tenant; the type IV beeing the 86 LI, I
should be very glad to have your estimation of the real value
of this item. I thank you very much in advance.

In my december sale, Mr Hill obtained a few
lots. Of course, I have accepted that you examine them befare
he psgys them, They come from the Ga nier correspondance in which,
as you know very well, there were a lot of farged covers, but
there were also some genuine, and I think it is the case for this
one.,

Awaiting the pleasure of your next letter,
I remain,

Yours faithfully,



MAURICE JAMET Paris, le 7 Janvier 1954

timbres anciens

10,Rue d’Alger
PARIS 1%f

&% Opéra 99-46

C.C.P.PARIS 4483/6] _ R.C.SEINE 819.18]

Ir Stanley B. ASHBROOK
.04 Box 3%

33 Ne It Thomas Avenue
FORT THOMAS (Ky)

(Etats-Unis)

POUR EXPERTISE .=

Une lettre d'Etats-Unis avec une piéce du N°7 (Yvert)

obl, Seneoa, & c8té PATD 10 en rouge, et U. States en

noir dans un double demi-cercle fermé,

Le timbre est bord de fexille & gauche Fra:10,000.~-

Une lettre des Etats-Unis avec une peaire verticde du

N°7 (Yvert), obl, Peorla en noir. A c8té cachet rouge de

New-York et petit cechet & date framngais, rouge, Outre-

Mer Le Havre 15.0004 =

Engagement de change N°(db9ye3



Jan. 15’ 195‘0

Mr. Maurice Jamet,
10 Rue d'Alger,
Paris ler, France. P

Dear Mr, Jamet:

I am in receipt of your registered letter of the 9th and also _yqur
alr letter of the 7the -

The two covers arrived safe and before returning them I wuld like
to inquire if they are for sale and if so, &t what price. :

1 Gan assure you that Loth are genuine in every respect. The cover
to Canada contains a left meet margin of the .10¢ 1855, Type II. ,

The other cover shows the 20¢ rate £0 Fmoc by the Havre Line
(Amrican Packet) in March 1856, The stamps paid the postage to the French
frontier end 6 decimes were due from the addressee for the French internsl. I
merely mention these features to smw that all mmickings are in accords The pair
of stamps are what we call a "combinstion" of Types LIV and I. The top stamp
is, (as you stated) a Type IV, plate position 86L1, and the bottom stamp is a
Type I, 96L1. As you are aware these two positions were the only ones on the
plate thet gave such a combinstion in & pair, :

I note that you would like to have my opinion as to the value of
these two covers. I am always pleased to express an opinion on stamps or covers
but always decline any expression oh values. Everybody has a different idea and
on that subject I am no suthority. If the covers are not for sale = kindly
advise me whether you wish me to sign them on the back as genuine,

Up to this writing I have not heerd fram Mr, Hill regarding
purchgses in your December sale. I believe he intends to depart for theé .
Continent &t an early date. :

My kindest regards.

Sincerely yours,



MAURICE JAMET Paris, the 4th of february 1954

timbres anciens

10,Rue d'A]ger‘
PARIS 1¢r
& Opéra 99-46

C.C.P.PARIS 448361 . R.C.SEINE BI3.181

Mr Stanley B. ASHBROOK
P.0O. Box 3k

33 N. Ff. Thomas Ave.,
FORT THOMAS, Ky

(Etat s~Unis)

Dear Ashbrook,
Thank you very much for your letter of jenuary 15.

I apologize for the long delgy of reply, but I was
in the expectative about a nice collection of U.S. from which I first
sent you the cover you received e aring the pair of the 10 Cents.

I finally made an agreement with the collector, and
I shall have the collection on sale in my next auction zale, at the
end of march or begimning of april., I am very sorry to say that the
gover you have in hand i2 not to be s0ld now, but only in my next
sale. Of course, I shall send you a catalogue.

' In a few days, I shall send you other covers belon%ing
to the same collection. There are some very interesting items, and
should be very glad if you could &l gn them and give me some explana-
tions about them., T think they are all genuine, but if T am wrong I
should be very happy to have the apportunity of learning something.

I would have sppreciated your estimations, in view
of putting them in my catalogue. If you have an idea of the value
of the covers I am sending you, I should be very grateful to have it,
and T thank you very much in advence.

Concerning the cover bearing a 10 Cents green, sheet
margin, I had it in stoek and T =o0ld it 1ate%y. I alwgys counsel my
customers to take your advice for the U.S.A. items they buy. It can
only be a good thing and stp some unscrupulous sellerg. If you are

well known here as an opponent of Zaresky, I am sure it could stop some
swindling. :

Awal ting the pleaswre of your next mail, I remain,

Sincerely yours,




Peb, 9, 1954,

Mr, Mourice Jamet,
10 Rue d'Alger,
Paris ler, France.

Dear Mr. Jamet:

Herewith I am retuming the two covers that you
sent to me under date of January 7th lest. I have endorsed
each one on the back. Iy fee for the two is %5.00.

4 alway s refuse to express an opinion on values but
in this cese I will make an exception. If these two Covers
were of fered in*e New York suction I believe that the single
would bring approximately $50,00 and the pair §150.,00, DBe-
cause the latter is ocut rather close it might not realize 80

high a figure.

I will be plessed to examine any further items that
you care to send. ;

1 might edd that covers showing the 20¢ rate to
France are cuite uncommon.

My kindest regards .

Sincerely yours,



Type II - from Plate 2 - Positions 81R2 - 82R2 - balls added to the scrolls
and painted in several places - cancel cleaned.

A Type II - from a bottom row position with Type I features "painted" balls
and full curves added.

A Type 1V stamp from top row Plate One late - Painted at top and bottom -
a poor job

"F" Relief 91R4 - Type IC - uncatalogued -a very fine example of this type -
See Ashbrmok Vol. I, page ?36 - Fig. 20J which illustrates this position 91R4
From bottom row right pane - Plate 4,

"E" Relief - Type IC - uncatalogued - See Ashbrook Vol, I - page 237 - for
illustration of & similar stamp

This was a Type III - Painted and converted into a Type IA - This is an "K"
Relief from the 6th row of Plate 4 - right pane - Plate Position 59R4

See Ashbrook Vol., I - page 242 - Fig. 20V - for a drawing of 59R4 and Fig. 20W
on page 243 for a photograph of 59R4

Type I Typell Type II
Pr2 Pl 2 Plate One Early
"A" Relief "A" Relief "B" Relief
Small Boston PAID in grid

Type 1II
Plate 4
Top row only

Type 11
Plate One Early
"A"™ Relief

Type II
Erasure made at bottom to produce break in bottom line
to convert stamp from a Type II to & Type IIIA

This strip was Type IV - Erasures made of top and bottom lines and some

paint work - This strip came from 36L1L - 37L1L - 38L1L
See Ashbrook Vol. I - page 160 for illustrestion of these positions

Plate One late
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THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION
22 EAST 35T STREET
NEW YORK 16, N.Y.

MURRAY HILL 3-5GG7

February 3, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Sban:

I teke the liberty of enclosing some 1¢
1851s from the Luff Collection together with the
notes appended to them. I would appreciate your
comments thereon. I am at present engaged in
rearranging the Luff U. S. as a reference collection
rather than that of a catalogue editor. This will
make it easier to use fHr expertizing as all the
pertinent material will be together.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDAT ION

/a’
/,
Wint S. Boggs
wsb/1 rector

encl.
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Feb. 9, 1954.

The Philatelic Foundat ion,
22 Last 35th St.,
New York 16, N.Y,

Attention: Mr. W. S, Boggs
Dear Win:

Herewith the One Cent 1851 as-per yours
of the 3rd with full notetions on each., This is
the biggest lot of fsked One Cent that I have
seen in a long tYime. Years ago there was a lot
of paint jobs and erasure copies but we don't see
much any more - perheps the most that tums up is
cleaned with fake gum and occasionally a reperf.

My kindest regards.

Cordially yours,






BY BOGGYS

FROM THE LYIF

/

A45G6

REFERENCE COLLECTION




BEN E. RUTMAN
2087 Pinehurst Ave.
St. Paul 5, Minn.
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Hob. 11, 1954.

Mr, Ben E. Rutman,
2087 Pinehurst Ave.,
St, Peul 5, Minn.

Dear Mr, Rutman:

Herewith I am returning the 3¢ 1869 cover contained
in yours of the 8th. I made a very csreful examination of
this jvemtemd in my opinion, this 3y stamp wos not originally
used on this envelope. :

I believe if you will examine the stamp carefully,
you will find thet it had a bleeck cesncelation before the blue
was applied - further the blue ink on the strmp is different
from thet of the postmark. Evidently someone removed a -
stamp, possibly & 3¢ 1861,

Incidentally, the year logo is not legible and the
‘only reason to infer it might be 1869 is the presence of a 3¢
1869 stamp, so the year could have been very much earlier and
surely was.

There are no records that I have ever heard of to in-
dicate any of the 1869 stamps were sent to any post offices as
early as Febrary of 1869, To essume thst any supplies were
sent that early to some smell Michigan Post Office zeems most un-
likely. One wonders why a person would remove, say a 3¢ 1861,
and substitute a 3¢ 1869 on a cover such a&s this., Just monkey-
business, no doubt.

There is no fee for the above.

Sincerely yours,



Feb, 11, 1954,

Mr, Jemes B, Hatcher,
% Scott Publications, Inc.,
580 Fifth Ave.,
New York 19, N.Y,

Dear Mr. Hatcher:

Re - Early date 3¢ 1869.

y ~ On June 4th, 1952, you addressed a letter to Mr. Ben E. Rutmen
of 719 Marshall Ave., St. Paul 4, Minn., regerding a cover with a 3¢ 1869

and seemingly used from some town in Michigen on Mnrch 1, 1869. You

suggested to the owner thet he submit the cover to me. s

I am sure you will be interested to learn thet he sent the
cover to me this week and in my opinion, the 3¢ stamp was not used original-
ly on this cover. Apparently sameone removed a stemp, possibly a 3¢ 1861
and substituted & 3¢ 1869. The year date looks like 1867 and the only
reeson to suspect it was 1869 is the presence of the 3¢ stamp. I suppose
the envelope could have been used as early 2s 1861,

One wonders whx some people do such things.
With regards -

Sincerely yours,



SCOTT PUBLICATIONS, Inc.

PosTAGE STAMP CATALOGUES "1:7 580 Fifth Avenue
ALBUMS AND BoOKs ¥ | New York 36, N. Y.
PLAZA 7-4883 -4-.5 GORDON R. HARMER, President & Treasurer

February 15, 1954.

Mr. S¢anley B.Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Ft. Thomas, Ky.
Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

Thank you very much for sending us the report
on Mr. Rutman's allegedly early-date cover of the 3¢ '69, I am
glad he did submit it to you and that you were able to put the

finger on its fraudulence so easily.

Sincerely,
SCOTT PUBLICATIONS, Inc.
/ W

James B.Hatcher

JBH:1bf

PUBLISHERS OF SCOTT'S MONTHLY JOURNAL
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SALES OFFICES IN PRINCIPAL CITIES
FORTY-NINE WEST TWENTY-THIRD STREET + NEW YORK 10, N. Y.
CABLE ADDRESS, CHAPANTS, N. Y.

February S5th, 195k

Mr., Stanley B, Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

E. N, Sampson sent the enclosed cover to me. He wants $45.00 for it. I
think the price is high. The reason for my interest is because I have
never seen the use of the 10¢ stamp to Denmark. In fact, I never remember
seeing a 1¢ 1851 or 1857 used to Demmark. What do you think about it?

I am enclosing herein a check for §5.00 to cover back and forth postage

- for the last few months, and I would also appreciate your sending me about
ten plating cards.

I received the block this morning, and the face of it looks lovely, I
also received the photographs from plate 7, but I haven't had a chance to
look at them yet.
Kindest regards,
Sincerely,

W
MORTIMER L. NEINKEN

MLN:HL
ENC.




Feb. 11, 1954,

Mr, Mortimer L. Neinken,
49 West 23rd St.,
New York 10, N. ¥,

Dear Mort:

Herewith the cover to Denmark as per yours of the 5th, Of
course, covers to Norway, Sweden and Denmark are very scarce, and I
suppose this oné would especially appeal to & collector of Califormia
items. A cover from California to Demmark @s early as 1859 is un-
doubtedly scarce. This went by Bremen or Hamburg mail and the rate
is 0,K. These are the good points. The cover is not pretty and the
New York postmark is very faint. I don't believe this would be & good
investment @ $45.00. I don't believe it would bring such a price at
auction, still it might. Numersl cancels on the 10¢ are darn un-
usual as you well know but are they worth $20,00 each?

Thanks very much for the check for £5.00.

I am sure you will be pleased to know that Jessup sent me
the old Chase cover with the block of ten of the 1l¢ 1857 which we
figured was 1L7 - 5L7 - 11L7 - 15L7. I am today making & photograph
and will send you a print later. 5

With regards -

Yours ete.,
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EXPRESS OFFICE

s KitL, N
LAKELAND 8-8331 PEEKS

Y.

1
BRI 5 £ AT

Dear Stan:

Just so you can protect yourself,
in case you should be offered some of these
items, I wanted to call your attention to
the fact that a substantial quaatity of Tracy
covers 1s on the market with forged post-
marks. I have been offered quite a number
of these, 24 of them in fact, of which no
less than 16 are definite counterfeits, and
two additional ones are somewhat doubtful.

These are all different, on dif-
ferent types of stamped envelopes, and while
some of them bear only Tracy hand stamps of
verious towns, others bear the Tracy mark-
ings in connection with Wells Fargo post-
marks .,

These are offered by a mamber of
the APS and the Western Cover Society. I
am returning the entire lot to him, having
photographs made of them, so that they will
be on record. If you would be interested,
as soon as the photos are ready, I would be
- glad to send you a set so that you can per-
haps reproduce them for your own records.
I would want the originals returmed to me,

A.P.S. " YOU HAVE A FRIEND IN THE BUSINESS S.PA.




Fortunately, the fakes are not too well
made, and they can easily be told by the
differences in the formation of the let-
ters, as well as the ink used. In ad-
dition to the markings themselves being
faked, several covers on United States
stamped envelopes exist with the frank
itself also forged. I just wanted to
let you know,

Vi

/5




: retumad to me.

Shrub Oak, N.Y.
Feb. 1954,

Dear Stan:

Just so you can protect yourself, in case you should be
of fered some of these items, I wsnted to call your attention to the
fact that a2 substantial guantity of Tracy covers is on the merket
with forged postmarks, I have been offered aquite a number of these,
24 of them in fact, of which no less than 16 are definite counterfeits,
end two additional ones are somewhat doubtful.,

These are all different, on different types of stamped envelopes,
and while some of them bear only Tracy hand stamps of various towns, others
bear the Tracy merkings in connection with Wells Fargo postmerks.

: These are offered by & member of the APS and the Western Cover
Society. I am returning the entire lot to him, having photographs made of
them, sc that they will be on record. If you would be interested, as soon
as the photos are ready, I would be glad to send you a set so that you can
perhaps reproduce them for your own records. 1 would want the originals

b ®

Fortunately, the fakes are naot too well maae, and* t&a‘y can easily‘
be told by the differences in the formation of the letters, as well'as the

ink used, In addition to the merkings themselves being faked, several covers

on United States stamped envelopes exist with the frank itsolf also forged.
I just wanted to let you know. : ; .

W



Q\\ Shrub Osk, N,Y.'
Q} . Feb. 1954.

—

Dear Stan:

Just so you can protect yourself, in case you should be
offered some of these items, I wented to call your sttention to the
fact that 2 substantiel quantity of Tracy covers is on the n}tet
with forged postmarks. I have been offered cuite a number of these,

24 of them in fact, of which no less tlam 16 are definite counterfeits,
and two additional ones are somewhat doubtful. A

L]
These are all different, on different types of stamped envelopes,
and while some of them bear only Tracy hand stamps of various towns, others ,
bear the Tracy markings in connection with Wells ¥argo postmarks.

These are offered by a nonber of tho APS and the Western Cover
Society. I am returning the entire lot to him, having photographs made of
them, so that they will be on record. If you would be interested, as soon -
as the photos are ready, I would be glad to send you a set so thot you can
perhaps reproduce them for your own records. I would want the origimals
returned to me. , :

¢ Fortunately, the fakes sre not too well made, and they can casily

"~ be told by the differences in the formation of the letters, as well as the

 ink used, In addition to the mrkings themselves being faked, several covers.
on United States stamped envelopes exist with the fremk itself also forged.

1 just wented to let you know. .

{signed) Pat.
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Thank you, Stanley, for your letter.
I have not yet obtained the photos on the
Tracy covers, as they are being made locally,
and they don't give quite the service they
do in the city. I did have to return them
tothe owner promptly so I did not have the
chance to go to New York where they could
be taken care of,

Confidentially, they were offered to
me by Mr. R, E, Manson of Salem, Oregon.

I know the full story of the Levy
covers, I have been trying to esteblish a
connection between the two. I would not
be surprised if there was one, My last
message with Manson was to the effect that
he had been swindled on them, but the peo-
rle he mentioned in the Bay area as hav-
ing send them to him are all fine, reputa-
ble collectors, and I am certain that they
could not have been the source,As soon as
I get the photos, I will send them along
and I have made notes as to the coléers of:
the postmarks, and which ones are good and
which ones are not, My reason for mention-
ing the lot to you is that since you adver-
tise for Western covers, I thought that

these might some time ﬁone your way., I am

A.P.S. YOU HAVE A FRIEND IN THE BUSINESS S.PA.



certain that if I were not familiar with
Tracy covers, and if I did not have my
own extensive collection of them for com-
parison, I might have been taken in on
some of them,,

e

~
T



Ld ‘ Feb, 9. 1954.

o

Mr., Hermen Herst, Jr.,
Shrub Osk, N.Y,.

Dear Pegt:

: Thanks very much for yours of the 5th. I appreciated ssme very
much. Personally, I do very little in Western Franks. Never collected
them years ago when I was an ametéur, and in my time I have handled very
few, I always considered tlet they were a field all there own and that
if one went after them in 2 serious way he wouldn't have much time for any
other specialty.

: Several ycers ago there was a chap out in San Franeisco who got
rather busy producing fake express markings but I never heardd thet he man-
ufactured any Tracy items.

Pat, I would be more than plessed to see y set of photographs
and I will teke good care of them and return them promptly.

- . Also if you could give me the neme of the party who sent the covers
- to you, I will treat same as strictly confidentiel end not abuse the informa-
}i' : tion in 2ny way. I would like to know if there is any possible comnection.

: between the fakes of several years sgo and the present ones. The chap who
3 , was doing the work wes Nat Levy. Ever hear of him? I have my suspicions
'k : about several in the San Franciseo area.

gﬁ | Agein thanks.

Sincerely yours,




b Feb. 9, 1954,

Mr, Edgar B, Jessup, =
% Marchent Calculstors, Inc.,
1475 Povell Street,
Oskland.8, California.

Dear Edgar: :

it as strictly confidential ami retum to me. Make a copy if you
- wish. 'While he didn't state these wofe from the San Francisco

4 photo prints sre good I will probably meke photogre phs of them.

to see thet cover and do hope it is on the way.
’ Regards,

-

Yours ete. ’

Here is a letter I received fyom Pst Herst. Please treet

area, I suspect tlet is wherc they came from. I have asked Pat to
pleese give me the mame of the person who sent them to him. Is this
new to you? Please let me know. I heven't mentioned this to anyone
but you. I wonder if Dr. Pollend is awsre of these fakes., If his

‘Last week I sent you an Air Special requesting & loan of your
1¢ 1857 cover from the Lmerson Sale - block of ten. I am awfully anxious



e

Feb. 15, 1954,

-

Mr, Herman Herst, Jr.,
Shrub Oak, N.Y.

" Pat:

Yours of the 11lth received. I suppose you noticed the ad of
R E.lanaon on page 332 of the current A,P., I have no recollection of ever
having any correspondence with such & person, but I note he is A,P,5.19459.
In the A.,P.Directory his address is given as Springfield, Ore. The A.P,.
ad gives Bugene, Ore, and your lotter gives Selem, Looks like he gets
around.,

My advertisement for "VWesterns"” had in mind, Pony ocovers, Overland
Mail, Stage Coach, Via Nicaragua, California towns, etc., etc. Of course,
Express Franks are considered a part and parcel of "Westerns"™ but they are
really a separate and distinct specialty, in my opindon. \

I wonder if you have had any corresponience with Dr. Polland or
Edgar Jessup on these Trecy covers? Both, as you know, are very active in
Express covers,

I will be interested \in secing the photos and will rotum them
promptly. , ' i

I heve long had a2 suspicion that there was amother person in the
Bay Area who was equally as bad as Levy but it was nothing more than a hnneh.
p 8 bou.evo that Levy is more of & plain damn fool then an outright crook.
With regardp o

Yours ete., |



= “The party who sent" the Tracy
covers does indeed move arownd but I
think that this is because of his
job, for I understand that he is a
lineman with an electrical company,.
He has assured me that he bought them
in good faith, something that I must
admit seems difficult to understand,
Anyone who had any experience with
these, and he claimed to have, would
have recognized the bad ones.

I have not been in touch with
anyone in the Bay area on them as T
prefer to let matters take their
course for the moment, I did write
Clifford and hewill no doubt mention
it in the next issue of the Express,
The fat should then be in the fire
and the letters should start going
back and forth. My principal inter-
est now is in warning the trade in
case they get panicky and start to
dump them,

I have not yet received the
photos from the photographer but when

I do, I will let you borroyja set.

y Nz

A.P.S. YOU HAVE A FRIEND N THE BUSINESS

S.RA.
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May 206, 1954.
I just had a flash from the West Coast advising
that they now have a confession on those fake
Express covers, and that the fake covers, the
dies, have beeh desbroyed, after first having
made impressions of them for the future. The
gullty party seems to be the one whom I origin-
ally suspected. I am glad to know that the
matter has been cleaned up, but I don't agree
with the opinion that I had from my friend that
they are going to let the matter rest, and not
take any criminal action. I certainly think ths
some legal action should be taken, to show peo~-
ple that this sort of business cannot be condon-

‘d. ~Z

SHRUB ¢

RS ESS__==========




Feb., 15, 1954.

Mr. 8zra D. Colej
Nyack, N.Y,

Dear Ezra:

h, I will have it f
y photographer. I
a character.

Thenks very much for the phot
and hang it in my den. Doc Sneller is g
visited him at his home in Pewmria - Also qui

Also thanks for @ look at the 5¢ '47 cover which I return.

made a photograph but I do not believe this i85 a consistent plate
variety. I enclose a photograph of 10Ll1 which shows a dot in "U™ but
I have never seen another 10L that shows this dot. In the Eno sale of
February 1950 there was a pair with one stamp described as a dot in "U,"
I hed an idea it was another ink variety and not consistent., Steve
Brown had & single that showed a sort of blurr in the "U" and I found
another stamp which shows much the same and which I believe camd from
the same position. Even if there really is such a veriety as the enclosed
I doubt if it would justify a listing in the S.U.S. ) :

Re - the 1847 cover you bought for En, some time in the near
future I will give you the dops on it. :

: Mildred and I were pleesed to learn that Jean ie better. Give
‘her our love.

I met Mrs, Komwiser ‘tme, some years ago and she seemed to be
an awfully nice character. I was sorry %o learn she is so ill,

Re - color slides. I will have some more to s-ow you in the nesr
future. I send the films to Rochester where 1 get much better finishing and
quick service. They have been most co-operative. I sent a film recently
on a Seaturday and got the slides back the following Thursday. Yes, Ted Gore
is very much interested and I Tecently mdde some slides for him. I will
show several of them to you. He hes a very fine example of the 5¢ '57 Henna -
as fine a color a8 I have ever seen, also as fine a 5¢ '57 Orange Brown,as
they come. Also & most exceptional 24y %61 Violet. I suppose you obtained
all of these for him.

Re - that 12¢ quarter bisect. There were certain features about
this item that I thought made it most improbable thet it was bad. I fftured
that to be bad the postmark had to be a fake ,g_nd this did not scem possible.

Re - yours of the 9th and prices of the Harmer Rooke and Fox sales.
I get all the former but seldom get the latter. I would like tohave the Fox
prices if not too much truble.

With regsrds -
Yours eotec.,
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' NEAL J. GRABERT

615 SOUTH NORMAN AVE,
EVANSVILLE 14, INDIANA

February 4, 1954

Mr. Stanley B Ashbrook,
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.,
Ft. Thomas, Ky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Your comments on James Taylor were very
interesting and it brought to mind an old promissary
note I have somewhere in my materiasl, signed by Zachary
Taylor. I believe the date was somewhere about 1830 or
's in Louisville, Ky.

] I am enclosing my Way cover for your in-
spection and wondering where you gained the lmpression
it was an orange-brown, was it by chance noted on the
reverse of the photo? I did not think it was this shade.

3 My penmanship probably led you to mis-
gw ead the "Bostona Way" as a Boston Way. At any rate if
_you still want a look see at the cover I'll send it on.

e Regarding the color slides I think I
have made for myself a real connection in this respect.
A very promising young and ambitious photographer has
been doing these for me. I purchased some equipment for
him for this express purpose and his fee to me for all
my slides is the unbelievable price of 50 cents each.
He furnishes all the film and flash bulbs for the job.

Under separate cover I am malling the
slides of my Way and Territorial collections. Incident-
ly thereare some slides of borrowed covers, not too
many though. I want your comments on the color and back-
ground of these slides. As an after thought I will in-
clude several of the covers so you may compare the color,
with that on the slide. They are all True light, in other
words he shot them on a table by a window on a sunny day.
On several he made flash shots for comparison. You will
find some duplicates in the middle section and any you
want just take them out and for goodness sake do not
worry about reciprocating for them as they are probably
some he did not charge for.

Kindest regards,

7&—;4:/. S A




Feb. 9, 1954.

Mr, Neal J. Grabert, .
615 South Normen Ave.,
Bvensville 14, Ind.

Dear Mr. Grabert:

Herewith I em retuming with many thanks the covecrs contained in
yours of the 4th, I certsinly appreciate your kindness. I am alsc in re=-
ceipt of the color slides and have gone over them with a grest deal of
pleasure. JYour friend certainly obteined fine results and I extend him my
compliments.

In the very near future I will send you some slides that 1 made
and perhaps your friend might be interested in seeing them.  Our mutual
friend Henry Meyer is quite & photographer and I am wondering what he thinks
of your slides. I also wonder what projector you use and if you use
magazine holders for rapid viewing? 1 camn hardly think of a better way to
give a talk before a philatelic society than to use a projecter and colored
glides. I also « Perhaps he would be in-’
terested in w g/8° Leica Focaslide with ex~
tensions, I en't done much as yet with cover stamp color work as 1
I also use flood lights retl han natural light or
flash, Also hav v X 35 MM but I haven't used 1 any philatelic

worke.

‘use. I have a leica and i usé

Herewith I return the print of your "STAPLETON N.Y." cover. I
wond.rod 1r the stamp was an "Orange Bmwn“ by the memo on the back - "3¢

Yes, I got the impression th:t {"Bostona® Wey wes "Boston Vay,"

Again re - the making of color glides. 1 may be wrong but I beliwve
that your friend will obtain just as good results in using flood lights as he
does with flash or sun and, of course, by flood is so much less expensive,.

I compared your covers with the slides, also noted the "stops" and "time" he
_was using. I use a Weston Exposure meter and generally the "F8" stop. My
exposures range from 1/80 second to 1/30. I am very apt to get en over-exposuge
at 1/10. I em enclosing herewith a slide made at ¥8 - 1/15 second - You will
note this was over-exposed and 1/30 would heve been much better., This slids

was made to show a rare color of the 3¢ 1861 - & shade thet waes used in 1863

and what I call the "Indien Red." In addition, thie cover shows.a rate %o
France of 15¢ paid by five 3¢ stamps (unusual) plus a 1l¢ 1861 to pay the carrier
fee to the N.Y. P.O. I have special device for very fine focusing.

I will return the slides within the next few days and again myy %
express my sincere appreciation for your kindness.



Mr. Nel J. Grebert - Feb. 9, 1954.

: One more word. I em wondering if you heve ever had any

"‘mlpondnco with Dr. Apthur W. Davis of West Medford, Mass?

g has quite & fine collection of "Way" covers. He is & professor at
f,xo?. : i pof

 Cordially yours,
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e _ _ Feb. 3, 1954.

My, Neal J. Orabert, : :
615 S, Nommas Ave., : : 3 ~
Evansville 14, Ind, -

i Doar‘ My, Grabert: s X

A Thanks very much for your kindness in sending me the 1811
cover mailed from Cincinnati. I mte that the letter is signed by
James Teylor who was one of the earliest settlers of Newport. The
old Taylor mansion still stends. He was borm in Virginie in 1769,
and came to Keantucky in 1792, made & fortune buying and selling Re-
- volutionary lLend Verrants. g f'ather was a first cousin to Cen'l
- Zachary Taylor. He beceme oneé of the largest land owners in the West,
- He died in anpoxi in 1848. : :

w2

. I really don't know when post offices were established at R
8 e Oinn:lnmti. Newport and Covington, so I suppose it would be a good

. thing if I found outs I em disposed to think that there was not an
office in Newport as esrly es 1811. Incidentally, Taylor was quite
prominent in the War of 1812, > : ab sl

iy ~ Re - the photo-print thet you sent me o the Stapleton, N.Y,
‘cover. This looks most too good to be true. I note the stamp is an
Orenge Brown. Is this supposed to be a First Day July 1, 1851%? If
- you would ‘like for me to have s look et it I will be glad to do so =
If the S,L. marking is genuine, it ie indeed a most unusual snd rare
00'01.

: You ment ioned you acquired a PBoston Way. I don't recall this-
~ and wonder if I have seem it? I uuroly will advise you if I ever run
.acress a laysville Vay.

I was much interested in your mention of coloroq slides of -
covers. I have been experinenting & bit elong this line myself and have
R - hed some fairly good results. I would be dalighted to see your slides
a8 I have 2 projector and screen. %hat does your photographer charge
B you to maske them? : :

: I appreciaste your kindness in sending the Taylor cover to me
e and I will try to reciprocate.

A - |¥ith my kindest regards - ‘
B : Sincerely yours, '




rm 3813-P—Rev. 2-51 e’

CEIPT FOR INSURED PARCEL .

Liraniill. .. da
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Feb, 16, 1954,

-~

». Neal J. anart ;
- 615 S, Normen Ave.
; Bvensville 14, Ind-

ser Mr. Grabert:

_ I em today returning to you vie insured
t m color slides and I do most sincerely thank

r your kindness in the loan. I enjoyed look-

these very much. :

1 vorrowed one slide thet I wanted to show
it friend. This was of & Detn:.t cover and I
Mun it to you leter.

I urtlulv apmolato your kim offer to .
me with eny of the duplicates that I cared
M‘“o < y s :

With ny k!.ndnt rogard: -

Sincerely mr-.



TELEPHONE
RAYMOND OO22

RAYyMoND H. WEILL Co.

ROGER G.WEILL-RAYMOND H.WEILL

AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS ASS'N

AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY
SOCIETY PHILATELIC AMERICANS 407 ROYAL STREET

COLLECTORS CLUB,NEW YORK
BRITISH PHILATELIC ASS'N, LTD. NEw ORLEANS |6, LA.

February 17, 1954

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

What do you think of the enclosed Revenue invert ? It looks perfectly
good to us but before buying it we would like to have your opinion. Do you be-
lieve it is a genuine invert and sound ? We are including a copy of the normal
stamp for comparisfon.

Souren had a bunch of faked inverts. The original head was bleached
out by chemicals and a new head printed in, of course, upside down. We imagine
the color of the silk threads would have been altered by the chemicals.

Please return as soon as you have formed an opinion as the stamp
was sent us on approval. It is owned by Frank M. Morgan, Clark School,

Hanover, N. H. Please include bill for expertizing.

Sincerely,

g?-nond H. Weill Co.
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Feb, 71, 1954.

Mr- Ramnd Ho .'ﬂeill.
407 B8yal St.,
New Orleans 16, Le,

Dear Raymond:

Herewith the two Revenues as per yours of the 17th. These are =
bit out of my line, but nevertheless I made a very careful examinstion of
the invert under my binocular microscope and in my opinion, it is anquestion-
ably genuine. I failed to detect enything that was at all suspicious. I
am woll aware of the fact that years ago some faked inverts came on the
market and they were at the time considered so very clever that they puzzled
many of the Eastern dealers., Xlliott Perry psid me a visit along ebout
February 1936 and he had three or four of the fakes with him and I remember
studying them under a gless with him. However, as I recall, whaen the fekes
were laid side-by~side with a genuine Vashington head, the difference was
obvitous. I made some notes regerding them 2t that time, henco 1 &am not rely-
ing entirely upon my membry. I believe Perry obtained his specimens from
someone in Cleveland and they were losned to him for omnlﬂm.on. According
to my notes, they were given to Perry by 2 man named Henn, end according to
Perry, Henn wes very cagey and non-committal about where and from whom he ob-
tained them but Perry seemed to be well satisfied in his own mind vho it was
who made them. erry believed that Henn acquired them along about 1915 and
that the men he hed under saspicion had been dead cuite a few years. (This was
1936). I quote from a letter that Perry wrote me at the time:

"A wonderful job and no mistake. The new portrait is mervelously
like the original." :

This would indicate that the head had been copied from the original
and not ma Athru a photogrephic process.

No doubt you recall Von David. According to my notes Von David
showed up in Cincinnati late in 1937 and he had some of these fake inverts for
sale. It is my recollection hhat they belonged to him. I believe he asked
me to look them over but I refused to as revenues were not in my line end I
wanted no part of expressing an opimdon on something with which I was not
thoroughly familiar. No doubt Von David and Souren got together and made a
deals It seems that George Sloane got hold of some of the Henn specimens and
he made a very careful examination. According to my notes Perry stated thet it
was Sloane who discovered that original heads had been bleached out end "new
heads" printed in upside down. In Perry's words - "Apparently engraved forgeries
almost idential with the originals."

I note that Henn's name wns Ralph Henn. I also note that Percy Doene,
Sloene and Perry examined the three that Perry had under Max ORhman's violet-rey
machine and it showed traces of the original heads on the back of the stamps.



#2. Mr. Raymond H, Weill - Feb. 21, 1954,

Under my binocular I compared the two heads on your two stemps
side~-by-side, line for line, and failed to detect any difference. I do not
think it would be possible for even the most skilled engraver to m=ke 2 copy
line for line. 4 copy could be made thru photorraphy but even such re-
productions such as Sperati turns out, can easily be detected by a trained

philatelic eys.

To be absolutely sure I made enlerged photographs by ultra-violet
and such photographs should show up enything thet might be wrong.

1 would prefer mot to render a final decision until after I have
dovelopod my negatives, and pending same 1 reguest that you treat this letter
as strictly confidential,

With regards =
Cordially yours, \

(30-11)



Feb, 24, 1954,

My, Raymond Weill,
407 Royal St.,
New Orelans 16, La.

Dear Raymond :

Herewith four photographs of two sizes. On
one of the small prints I have signed as follows:

\-; &
L ¢ i this Reven 8
e ev spect.

Stanley B. Ashbro ok
February 24, 1954."

I believe thet you will sgree that these photogrephs
speak for themselves and prove that the __p_v_;-_‘g is gen~
uine in every way.

/

My fee for thie examination, photographs, etc.
is '7.50. ¢

With best wishes - ,
Cordially yours,



Feb. 24, 1954,

ir. Elliott Perry,

Box 333,
Hestfield, N.J.

Elliots: ¢
Yours of the 18th received.

Hy friend is & bit fussy ebout condition which was the
reason he returned the single copy of the 10¢ that I sent back to
you yesterday. However, if you wish to cend on the two margin
copies I will be glad to submit them to him,

Thenks for the additional memo on registered mail.

Years ago we had some correspondence on the fake Revenue
Inverts thet were the property of Ralph Henn. Vas Henn from Cleveland?
1 recall that you hed & pretty good idea who made the fakes. Is that
true? Do you remember if they were all the dollar value? Recently I
made some large size photographs of a2 genuine doller invert lajid side-by=-
side with e copy of the regular stamp to show that the genuine invert ;
was the seme head as the reguler stemp. If you would like prints I
will be glad to send you some with my cornpliments.

Yours etc.,

LA

&

Laa Lronlite )

2 i,

o' % 5
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February 26, 1954i::%7

&
%
>

Stan;

I am very pleased to have the photos of the Phila. carrier
items. The part of the Philadelphia Chapter to 1851 was done last
year and the very complicated 1851-63 section is now nearly ready
to be submitted to Maurice Blake. The red star on the 3¢ 1851
cover is believed to indicate a collection fee prepaid to a carrier
in cash. The few covers which have been noted do not indicate this
happened often, or over a very extended period. Unless you wish
otherwise proper credit will be given you for the photos.

Ralph Henn lived in Cleveland. His family owned a large factory
that made machine tools there which I was told they sold for 25
millions. The first invert was shown me by Henn in Whittaker's
office. It was a magnificent $1 green and black. S8ome thing about
it looked odd and after a long soak I peeled off the inverted me-
dallion. Apparently it was india proof reduced to a thin fidm. The
portrait was genuine. Hemn had either bought 1t er intended to.

Lateﬂﬁenn's collection contained all the known inverts (the 5c¢
proprietary was not then knewn) - at least he said so, but he would
never show them. There was a story that they came from a trunk
full of old papers Henn bpught and which had been found in New Eng-
land - Hartford, Conn., as I recall. I heard Henn sold his revenue
collection to Ward, but I do not know what became of the inverts.

A collector in ClevBiand whose name I do not recall had several
inverts and was a friend of another collector - a lawyer named
Russell Bleecker. The inverts were shown me and Bleecker took me
to the Police Dept. in Cleveland where we tested them with the
violet rayé and high powered comparison manuscript, but did not
discover what was wrong with them. I took them to New York, made
another test and discovered why the test in Cleveland had failed.

I do not recall whether the inverts had come from Henn, or how

welégew they were the same sort that Henn had, or had reason so to
beleive.

Henn would not say from whom he bought the inverts, but I knew
he had bought other stamps from a dealer (since dead) who had been
in trouble with the government for making and/or selling stuff that
was less than legitimate, and was satisfed in my own mind that
the inverts came from him.

Very careful examiénation showed the inverted portraits on the
stamps which were studied in Cleveland were not exactly like the

genuine stamps, but the slight differences were not easy to see be-
cause the heads were usually too blumry. There was a §1 green on
which the headf was shapper than was found on any genuine stamps.

Large collections of proofs were examined but I was unable to
find the identical portrait thatvwas on the stamps which were exam-
ined at Cleveland. I SUSPECT the portrait was not a counterfeit,



#2 : Stan

but was printed from & Butler & Carpenter die which was sold with
other lay-downs, vignettes, etc. when the Philadelphia Bank Note

Co. went out of business, or from some similar source. If my suspi-
cion is correct perhaps a document on which the head was used may
eventually be found, with an imprint which will reveal the source.

Another possibility is that it was an original for the revenue
stamps, wasn't satisfactory, and was replaced by another, amg never
was used,and so never will be found on any printed paper. The dif-
ferences are so slight that this possibility seems very lmprobable.

like

Yes, I would,*?n to see the enlarged prints you mention.

The corner copies of the 10c 1847 were where I thought they were
and will be sent. If they interet your customer 0.K. and if not
that is also 0.K. If I sekl them the money will probably be spent
for photos for the Carrier Book, or one of the other books which
are to follow it, "if and when."

Russell Bleecker had a cover with a 24c 1861 violet and a lc
1861, probably used to England. I haven't seen it since but would
like to as I have very few covers going abroad with lc postage
used for a carrier fee.(I mean photos - I myself have no such covers).

Arthur Hall phoned in the middle of this letter. He has had
several operations since he retired about four years ago but recov-
ered well from the last one. He does some part time work for one
of the town services,(building inspection), fishes whenever there
is any nearby, works some on stamps, and belongs to the 0ld Guard.
Enough interests to keep him busy and contented.

As e(%z;(/izf
% 7



Feb. 21, 1954,

Mr, H. P. Atherton,
5 Ya].° St. ’
Holyoke, Mass.

Dear Erby: 5

Re - Revenues. As you sre aware, Revenues are
quite a bit out of my line, so I am appealing to you
for a bit of infomation. Have you any fects on the
$1.00 Inverts thet turned up along in the middle and
late nineteen thirties? I believe they came from a chap
named Relph Henn. Did you live in Cleveland? Von David
had some that were supposed to be the Henn fakes, al so
Souren had some years ago that were supposed to be from
the same source. Have you any photograephs, etc.?

My best regerds -

Cordially yours,



H. P. ATHERTON
5 YALE ST. : HOLYOKE, MASS.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, Feb. 26, 1954,
33 N, Ft. Thomas Av,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stﬂ.nby, veoen

Acknowledging your esteemed epissle of 22th, re
Rev, Inverts. "Even a blind pig ruts up an scorn now 'n then",
(from an old French adage) - I'm no connoiseur on Inverts.

Couple years agone, bought a KICE Rev Colln of a friend
in Hartford. In it were six Invts of the .50¢ 2nd Issue; but
no other 2nd inverts - except some 2¢ various singles.

Have heard rumbles of fake Invts. The old 1920 gang, Dan
Kelleher, Judge RSE and others knew this stuff, and probably
Dan is the man for you to contact. I do not recsll man named
Henn at all, I did know Mr, Beals of whom RSE bought that mar-
velous hor pr 5% Prop on GREEN paper (Ward might say Violet)
It is the nicest rev item I ever saw. I attended the signing
of the check which paid for it. Everyone was happy that day,
Nah, I never lived in Cleveland. Never spent a nickle with
Von David, tho seaw many of his "wares". Nuf sed here.

Yeah, got a couple photos, which may interest you
and you may keep them. The 6¢ Prop is beautif& OSGCOD blue
canc, and Bruce sold it in his Auction @ $430.-- which"They
Say" is Tops for auction price.



H. P. ATHERTON
5 YALE ST. :: HOLYOKE, MASS.

My other good 6¢ Prop I sold abt 4 years ago for 400% privately., It
was also an Osgood, circular cancel. The copy at r. on photo had no
back, or as B L Drew would describe it in Auction Cat "Paper thicker
in spots, than in others." (means thin.) It sold privately @ 60.--,
and is probably "rebuilt" by now!

I also encl my photo of the First "cross gutter" 5¢ '47. Doc
was offered 700§ for it when found; but he kept it, finally taking
400 as I recall. You will have date re 2nd copy. This was on cover,
and I soaked it off as it looked as tho it had part of sheet margin
with the now well known result. I hinged it back on the cover.

Think I sent you copy of my strip o 3 Inv 50¢ 2nd issue once
before, for your record; but you did not enthuse. I DO! A strip o 4
is in Morton Joyce colln a friend tells me, who saw it t there; but
that strip is over cancelled and un handsome he said, a messy one.
Was offered 286 for this, and may sell it some day as I have no use
for it.

"And that's my story for tonite kiddies." (Radio talk)

Stan, how is my old friend Sam Richey "L 19" ?
I had but few short chats with him; but I am very glad that I ever
met him, and always look back on those days with great pleasure. I
class him with Dan Hammett who was also "TOPS" with me. Say "Hello"
to him, and does he still "Roll his own?"

BUSINESS --- Have you any Rev MULTIPLES? Jat Thbes IF only,
and then I'll bother you no more. Or could ye you dig up some? There
is a most beautiful colln of these with a friend who "WANTS MCRE a

Sinc'v ‘erb )K



March 2, 1954,

Hr. H, P. atherton,
5 Yale St.,
Holyoke, Hass.

Dear Erby: &

Thanks a lot for yours of the 26th. Since writing you, I heve
noted that Perry referred to the counterfeit inverts of the second issue in
nis "Pets 743." Have you a file? I father that he thought it possible that
a faker bleached out heads on regular stamps and printed in, upsideddemn,
original dies of Toppan, Carpenter that had not been used. kaybe it was an .
original a3y-down or duplicate die. I don't think Perry was quite sure. Someone
had obtained possession of the old die, when the old company went out of business.’
I suppose it could have been a discarded die thot was never used, or a lay-down,
or perhaps a transfer roll. I gather that the die(?) the faker used was almost
an exact copy, line for line, with the engraving used for the issued stamps. I
don't know if I have the story correct or not but it seems that the counterfeits
were considered ve clever. I am enclosing @& ploto print for your files that I
made of two  copies that were submitted to me, one an "invert" - the other a regular
stamp. I made quite a study of the "invert" - also several nrhotogranhs by the
"ultra-violet rays." You will note that there isn't the slightest evidence of any
bleaching or monkey-business of the "invert”, hence I pronounced it genuine. Per-
haps that crook over in Paris could make an invert and not leave a trace. You know
he bleached out British stamps and printed on the paper his counterfeits. His
bleaching process left no trace. Thus his fskes were on genuine paper, with genu-
ine perfs and watermerks. The only difference was that his bleached specimens lacked

the genuine sizing.

If it ever gcts to the point where fakes cannot be distinguished from
the genuins by the most competent of students what is to become of philately? Maybe
you and I won't be around when that happens so we shouldn't worry.

X lrby, I em returning herewith the prints of the revenue items because
you sent me similar prints about a year ago and I have them in my files.

Thanks Erby for the photo of the 5¢ '47 gutter e py. I suppose this
is the ane that Kelleher sold to Sweet. I suppose it is still in that collection.
The Emerson copy was superb and from the left pane. I believe only two are known.

- That was a nice comment you had on Sam Richey. Yes, he is still active
in business but clear out of stamps. I have an idea he takes quite an interest in
sutographs. At one time Sem loved stemps but he wasn't over-particular about condi-
tion. Every time Jacobs would come to Cincinnati he complained about Sam's
"condition" - in the end Sam got thoroughly disgusted and sold everything, stating he
liked interesting covers - covers with stories to tell, regardless of condition and
that he got tired of being told he didn't have sense enough to collect in a sensible
manner. Condition cranks are one of the worst damn pests that we have in philately.



«-—-

#2e Mr. H, P. Atherton - March 2, 1954.

I regard Sam Richey as one of the finest characters I have ever known = a
gentleman in every sense of the word and as straight as a string. If every
human being was like Sam this would be an ideal wordd - woulin't be any use in
trying to go to heaven as it would be good enough here. Dan Hammatt was an
awfully nice chap but he was never in Sam's class. Sam would never do what
Dan did.

Yes, I think Sem still mlls his own. KErby you and I have known
a lot of swell guys in this rame, great friends who have passed over the river
from which there is no returmm. Ve have also known some 18K S,0.B.'s - some who
are no more, thank God, as well as some who are still around.

Erby I heven't a thing in revenues and don't know of any that are
for sale. ;

With all good wishes -

As ever yours,




RAYMOND H. WEILL CO.
407 ROYAL STREET

NEW ORLEANS 16, LA.

Feb, 27,1954

M._r. Stanley B, Ashbrook

(

s

$
Expertization U. S. $1
Revenue T 50
Check herewith 7 | 56

Dear Stan:

Considering your ple:Eiing of ignorance

in the Revenue field, you deern to have
furnished a very thorgugh repoprt on the

invert. We are much|obliged for all
your efforts,

Best wishes,

.
L/é ¢
RHWCq

D.
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STANLEY B. ASHBROOK

P. O. BOX 31
33 N. FT. THOMAS AVE.
FORT THOMAS. KENTUCKY

Jan. 21, 1954,

Dr, Carroll Chase,
BB 1,
Mi].ford’ N.HO

Dear Doc:

Here is a photograph of a 10¢ 1847 with extended top frame line
at left. While I have seen perhaps a dozen 5¢ with such extended lines
this is the only 10¢ that I can recall ever having seen. Of course, it is
an ink variety and not a plate. Question is this - Have you ever run
across a similar variety in the 3¢ '51 or 3¢ '57 plates? I never noted
such an ink variety among the 12¢ '51 or 12¢ '57 Plate 3. Of course, we do
have slight extensions, a fraction of a MM, among stamps with recut frame
lines but why should one like this be confined to the 5¢ and 10¢ 1847°%
Ever notice such a variety among Frgnch stamps.?

I'1l bet you had some fierce weather up your way last week and
more is on the way.

Yes, I took a good j@b at Konwiser and his pal "PAT" Herst.
Zareski, Herst and Konwiser. Nice trio.

Our best with regards to Jdean and you.
/ B

/[ \
.'/Coxxé_ially yours,

%
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L. G. BROOKMAN

Stampa for Collectsrs

121 LOEB ARCADE
MINNEAPOLIS 2, MINNESOTA

Feb, 10, 195}

Dear Stan:

I would think that the reason that the lines
on the 10¢ ™17 (and the 5¢) sometimes extend is
due to the ink used on the 5¢ and probably because
of the combination of the ink and the extreme debth
of the lines on the 10¢ would make a greater quantity

of ink A#£{IA¥I¢ on the plate which might increase o ket w7
the possibility of its running out the end of the line (2% 2%

when it was a bit thinner than usual. Actbally, I
think it is most remarkable that we do not}{ have more
printing and inking varieties on our early U.S.

I'm returning your letter with Doc's handwriting
on it for your files.

Sure as the devil wish I could get down there to
see you. Will have to make it one of these days in
spite of hell and high water.

Henry should have landed in France this morning.

Absolutely swamped with work so must get at it.

Sincere regards,



Feb. 15, 1954,

sville, Georgia. r

Here 1s a note thet Iwntomunabmt
10¢ 1847 and his penned reply. I senmt it up
en s he and I heve discussed this
in the past. I also enclose his letter.
‘:m hﬁ to me at your oemmnu.

90*111::‘-3.,_ SR
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PHILIP G. RUST
WINNSTEAD PLANTATION

R. D. NO. 5
THOMASVILLE, GEORGIA

VIA AIR MAIL

i STANLEXY B. ASHBROOK .
p. O. BOX 31. 33 N. FT THOMAS AVE.
FORT THOMAS, KENTUCKY .
4
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EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

February 19th, 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Box 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Sitting at the H. R. Harmer sale the other after-
noon I bought the enclosed. After I got it, I don't know

why. It is only a face but I think there is something
queer about the rate. F |

Sincere

‘ \\

/ Ezr
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Post Office Department % siars B

SIANLEY B. ASHBROOK e b5 :
P. O. Box 31

3R _N._Ft. Thomas Ave.,
FORT THOMAS, KY.

IINITED

ived from:

One piece of ordinary mail addressed
to

v
THIS RECEIPT DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR INDEMNIFICATION
T. 8 GOVERNMENT PRINTENG OVFICR  5—10325 POSTMASTER.



Feb, 24, 1954,

Mr. Bzra D, Colse,
Nyac&, K.Ya

Dear Ez:

. This is a rather interesting cover. I think it is one of
those "To the Lines" covers, where the U, S, postege should have been
paid to the border.

This letter probably origineted at New York, mailed direct to
the mail car.to Boston - (U.S.Express Mail). Inssmuch as it was over 300
miles to the border, the postage should have beem 10¢, What puzzles me
is who had to pay the 5¢ due? I am aware tlet we had postal arrangements
with the Y.M.G.'s across the borders to act as agents of the U.S. F.C.D,
so 1 suppose the addressee had to pay the N,B, postage of 7 pence, (manu-
script) and in asddition the U, S, 5¢. My analysis seems correct but I
wonder? I will meke a photo end send & print to Boggs and see if he
thinks I am right,

It is my recollection that Nev Brunswick and Nova Scotia did
not take over the operation of their postal systems until July 1851, so

this would have been the same as a letter to Capsde. I am assumipg the
use was before July 185. k

Robbinstown, Maeine, exchanged mail with St. Amirew's N.B,

Regards.

E Yours ete.,

(30-13)



EDC:mkl

EZRA D. COLE
Rare Postage Stamps

NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

March 1lst, 195

Mr, Stanley B. Ashbrook,
Py 0. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Yours of the 2ith. Let me know what you find out
on that 5¢ 1847 cover. I only paid a few dollars for
it. If it is interesting enough to be saleable and you
can sell it, I will send it back.

0. K. on the Seybold catalogue.

With reference to the Van Den Berg column in "Stamps"
I don't believe a word he says. It is just a gossip
column. It is full of so many errors that all of us
are mad at Lindquist for publishing it, but he says his
readers like it, but no one checks his information.

Sincerel

B, Y

¥ v

//
Bzra ., Cole.



From New Yorle Via U.5. Ex. Mail Te Besten Te
Robb\ngl‘ow;ﬂ M@ine -~ Exchanc]ed With SI Anclrews
NB.- S¢ Due - lod Te Borc(evb S4 PAVD, SNBSCV?Pr
T < or 7 Pence Also Due AF 50i1nr Jobhn N.B. —

By £.0.C. 2/23 -1qS+.) Face Only- Aething On <.




MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Birmingham, Alabama.
Saturday, Feb. 20, 195L.
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No F't Thomas Ave.,
'Fort Thomas, Ky.

-, Dear Stan,
I have your registered letter of the 18th. Meny thanks for the
detailed expleanation of the items enclosed.

So you have at last awazkened to a fact I advocated to you long
ago, namely to charge for the work you did. I hope this is not just a passing
idea but that you apply it to everyone and in a small manner reimburse your
ovn self for the untiring work you do for others. I'm not going to mention
names but myl ohl my!, the value you have added to some 1l¢ 1851-7 collections
in New York, Jjust for example. Of course you have done much more for me over
the years but I have never knowingly tried to profit from it. Certainly I have
{ never exposed any correspondence between us. So, I am glad you are like the

young girl you speak about and have decided you might as "well sell it."

' Herewith you will find several things. First is $5.00 to sign my

| Fox copy of the 0.B. 5¢ 1861. Also $2,00 for return registfration. I think

| you are in error about the copy being lot 85 - Harmer fooke sale 12/10/51.
That copy was described as dated "Aug 9, 1861." This copy is dated "Jul 16,
1861." I think however it was Polland's for quite a lot of the stamps in this
sale were his, namely the Denver cover. I suppose however you can still sign
it as a genuine cancel.

|

‘ :

' ~ You will find also another copy of this stamp which I got last

l summer at & sale of Henry Kuhlmann's in Chicggo thru Tony Russo. I did not

t, send it up to you at the time because you were very busy and I did not want

| to bother you. I guess there is no doubt it is a type II and an 0.B. The cancel

; shows up nicely if you drop it faceddupm on either water or tetra and just
float it. This cancel is the New York Paid and matches exactly illusteation in

I your book Vol. II, Page 126~ Fig LLL and type "P" at the LR corner. I feel sure

you will see it metches. I would like this signed 1f you think it good. Of course

I will remit by return mail.

s

You will also find the pair I bought of the 90¢ 1860 at the Harmer
Rooke Jeffrys sale back in 1951. At the same time I got the other good one with
the Baltimore cancel which you had known for many years./ It came with a P.F. so
I just mounted it in my album. This pair I sent to'the Joundation a few months
afterwards and on April 1l, 1952 they issued me cert cate #3599 saying it
was a "genuinely used pair."
B On_Sept. 2, 1951 and before the sale here is what you wrote me about the two
¢ lots I bought: =

L81- 90¢ 51nr1e— I have known this for almost 39’”egrb— It is z Baltimmre Dec

1, 1860 and in my opinion it is genuine.

4,83~ 90¢ vert pair- (This is the one enclosed.§ I stated to the P.F. "The 90¢

1860 is known with what are considered genuinejpagéﬁta pen cancellations-

supposedly used in China."(See Chase Sale.) —

Of course I would much rather have your approval than all the P.F.
certificates in the Foundation. If you will sign it, that is agter you take
time to go over it carefully, it may be you think it better to remove it

end hinge it back on the piewe and sign the stamps themselves on their back.




MORRISON CAFETERIA COMPANY

INCORPORATED

Again that is a charge you will have to figure out and bill me for.

Since I can feel free to send you covers and other things you have
approved but not signed,and now have them signed for a small fee that you intend
to charge'I intend to so do from time to time. Will that be 0.K.?

I had a letter from Fox today apologizing for the four bad lots I
sent back. Quite a different atiitide from what dealers have had during the
past lush years, which by the way are over. Yes, I agree with you that John's
sale showed up with some silly prices. You speak of lot 272 at $100 being no
bargain. This was the 5¢ 1862 red brown with 30¢ 1861 and 10¢ 1861 to C.G.H.

I wrote you asking if the 5¢ red brown was not more rare than the 5¢ buff.
Surely you dont meaneEm Krug when you say-"There is a certain person who thinks
the red brown on cover is much rarer than the 5¢ buff." Whoever bought lot 272
must have paid the ridiculous prices for lots 313 & 31k, two very mediocre
copies of the stamp off cover. They were worth about $7.50 and sold for $20

and 12.50, the former over catalog.

I am going to Florida Monday afternoon to be gone for the entire week.
So you need not rush these back. I know you need some time to study out these
two other stamps I am asking to have signed.

Sincerely,
Enclosed: y

Lot L83- Harmer 9/18/51- 90¢ 1860 Pair Used
Lot L9- S.A.S. 9/23/53- 30¢ 1860 Single ™
Lot 176~ Fox 2/11/5L- 30¢ 1860 Single "



Feb, 24, 1954,

Mr, Emmefson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ale,

Dear Em:

You are cuite right about the two copies of the 5¢ 1897 0.B. of
Beltimore. Your copy of "JUL 16 1861" and your Brown with the same date
belonged to Dr. Polland. I looked up his letter eand the following is what
he wrote me under dete of July 30, 1851:

"I am most happy to send you the ? copies of the 5¢ '57 with the
Baltimore cancellation, the Brown or 30A I bought from Earl Hamilton, many
years ago, the Orange brown or ;730 I obtained from Bilden of Minneapolis,
after seeing an ad. in 8tamps xxxxxx I was amazed to find that it led on it
the exact cancellation of my 30A,."

He wos just leaving for his vacastion so I did not return them to him
until Sep. 2nd, 1951. In the meantime I sent them down to Michael killer and
Perry Fuller of Bgltimore to check with Baltimore postmarks of the period. I
have their letters stating that in their opinions both markings are genuine,

I don't know how I @t the idea that this was the same copy as lot 85 in the
Harmer Rooke sale of Dec. 10-14 1951. However, I was right in stating that you
sent for that stamp and sent it to me in November 1951. Polland bought it and
paid 112,50 for it.

Regarding the 90¢ 1860 - vertical peir. I heve a copy of the letter
that 1 wrote you under date of Sep. 2, 1951. (same date L wrote Folland - How
oddll):

"ot 483 - I stated to the P.F.; 'The 90¢ 1860 is known with #het sre
~ considered be genuine msgenta pen cancelations - supposedly used in China.'™
(see Chase sale).

Em, inasmuch as I received no fee from the P,F. do you think I should go further
than the above? I advised them unless they were reascmebly sure thet any item
was good or bad, they should decline to issue a certificate. That is damn good
advice and I hope they will heed it. As for the vertical pair - who can say?

I thought it Ylooked good.¥ Use your own judgement." (unquote)

Today when I looked et this peir I again thought it "looked ¢ 0d." The
color is sure right and the magenta pen looks like the real magenta that is known
on the 90¢ and regarded s genuine. I can't say I am crezy sbaut the black post-
mark nor am I very enthusiastic about the red New York on the back of the piece.
It looks like strikes of this msrking that were made in the late sixties rather
than in 1860-1861. About the best thet I can say is this - It is possible this
pair is a genuinely used item but I cannot sign it 2s genuine, because there isa
reasonable doubt in my mind. I wonder if I gave the P.F, the impression that I
thought it genuine and on the strength of same they issued the certificate? I
don't think that they should have done so. One thing in fevor of this pair is the
pilece of stamp et tope.



#2. Mr. Emmerson C, Krug, Feb. 24, 1954.

Re - the two 5¢ 1857 - Orange Brown cories. One is the "Light Orange

Bremn," the other 1s the "dark Orenge Brown." The Kuhlman copy being the former,

the "Polland® copy the lstter. This stamp is much the same color zs the 0.B,
stamp on the cover you owned to the Grand Canary - 30¢ - 10¢ and 5¢ - remember?
The Kuhlman copy hss more yellow. Ted Gore has several of the Dark but only one
of the Light. I believe the latter are much more scarce then the dark, 2s I think
the dark came before the 1ight, however, we are perhaps more apt tc find fake
cancels on the dark than on the light because there were probebly more remainders
of the dark than the light.

It is quite possible that your light copy has 2 genuine cancei but the re
is not enough evidence for me to base a2 worth while opinion. I can pess on the
shade but not on the cancel. :

No Em, I did mt have you in mind re - the relative scercity of the 5¢
Buff Vs the 5¢ Red Brown, but rather Ted Gore. He sent me 2 lot of Buffs to mount
and a few Red Brownes and he made the remark that he had not had much trouble in
acquiring fine copies of the Buff but hai not been able to add many fine Red Browns.
He didn't state exactly, that he thought the R.B.'s were scarcer than the Buffs
but he sc. é: to be under thet impression. I really doubt such a supposition.

I have signed the Polland copy end regret thaet I cannot sige the other
two . : »

Any further plans about Dorsey end you going East Via Cincinnsti? Stan
Jr. thinks his ship will sail for the Far Eanst from Norfolk on April 5th and he
plans to fly home to bid us good-bye on Harch 19th returning the 2lst. Ky dmghter's
boy was due to sail from S.F. today with his outfit for Japen. He wes 20 the
middle of last month. Thenk God they are mot shooting over there at present.
Thanks Em, for the fee.
With regaris -

Cordially yours,



C. W. REMELE
¥ 14 E. Carrillo Se, ‘
Santa Barbarz, Calif, Santa Barbara - February 4, 19554

Dear Stanley:

For once you are way anead of me with communications - what with
the Rutland & Burlington photo you sent - in that cover with the priceless
print of Gen. Philip H. Sheridan - the enclosed interesting railroad items,
ana your long letter which came today.

I was glad to have the clmnce to look over the B. & O. timetable,
etc., although the dates are a bit late for me. 1861 is, for the time
being anyway, my strict stopping point. [ As For the Rutland & Burlington
cover, of which you sent the photograph, you really have come to the right
person and for once I think I can give you some interesting information.

H. L. Sheldon, whose name appears in the oval marking, was the
railroad station agent at Middlebury from 1857 to 1863 - and quite a re-
markable person. Born on a farm in Salisbury, Vt., one of four brothers,
he became & clerk in the Middlebury postoffice in 1841, at the age of twenty.
He had already learned to play the organ - self-taught - and in 1842 began
playing in the Episcopal Church, continuing to be the organist most of the
time for 34 years. After three years in the postoffice, he became a
clerk in a store for several years and in his spare time made an organ which
he sold to the church - also made himself a broadcloth coat which lasted
him the rest of his life. In 1850 he was appointed mail agent (route
/é% agent) on the Rutland & Burlington R. R. just completed, making the 234

i e L ret

mile trip from Boston to Burlington one day,and back the next, witah one
week's rest out of three. In 1853 he went back to the Middlebury post-
of'fice for a couple of years, then after a trip to Nebraska came back to
become station agent. After 1863 he engaged in several business ventures,
acquired some income property, etc., and in 1870 was elected Town Clerk,
f serving for 25 years. He died in 1907 at the age of 86. He gave all
his real estate to a foundatim for the operation of the Sheldon Museum
which houses many and various things he collected and is still operated
i by the Sheldon Foundation.

Now about the marking. The R. & B. Railroad evidently furn-
ished their stétion agents with oval handstamps with the name of the town
across the top and R. & B. R. R. at the bottom - movable dates in the _
center. Dr. Chase lists the one for Middlebury, and I have seen one §
just like it, dated in the sixties, for Sutherland. Sheldon evidently ‘
had another stamp with his own name in place of the initials of the rail- }

road. He used this stamp on his own incoming mail - mail addressed to
{ him, I mean - and I have such a cover. Sometimes he used the railroad
. stamp on his incoming mail also. Clarence Wilson, of Detroit, has :

about eight of these covers, all addressed to Sheldon and stamped with

one of the other of these oval markings which of course have no postal
significance when so used. However, there is at least one case - I :
have Dr. Chase's tracing of it - in which the railroad stamp wae used to :
cancel a 3¢ 'S57 stamp on an outgoing letter to Brandon, Vt. And now you
have a case in which he used his personal handstamp as a postmark! 1t

is most interesting. If the owner of the cover wants to find out whether @
the letter was written by Sheldon, it would be very simple to prove by

thek handwriting.

I suppose Sheldon got used to using a handstamp when he worked ;
in the postoffice and also as route agent on the railroad. Anyway, 1



S. B. Ashbrook - 2 - Feb. 4, 1954.

amx delighted to have the photograph. If the owner wants any more in-
formation about Sheldon, I may be able to supply it. The whole story
is doubly interesting to me because my paternal ancestors owned a farm
about two miles west of Middlebury for over two hundred years. When I
was & small boy we went there ffor a month or two every summer, so I know
the town very well indeed and have happy memories of it.

Twce orx three things in your letter - no, the P. O. D. did not
have a mail clerk on every contract route by any means, althouzh it did
have them on all the longer ones with a few exceptions and on some fairly
short ones. For example, in Massachusetts in 1861 there were 49 separ-
ate postal routes and only fifteen had route agent service. The longest
route without such service was 38 miles, and the shortest one that did
have it was 27 miles. This is of course an extreme case as there were
many more short routes in Massachusetts than in most States. Without
making an actual count, I would guess that a little less than half of all
the routes had route agents in the late fifties, although on a mileage
basis it would probably be over 80%.

As for the ultra-violet lamp's utility, I am glad to have your
views. You mention telling the difference between black inks - but how
about red inks? Most of the PHILADA RAILRCAD markings are in red, as
well ae the accompanying New York town marks.

Thank you very much indeed for the information about tne steamers
sailing from New York. If my cover was dated APril 11, 1853, a Monday,
as indicated by the markings, on the NXEXKEXKXK. Eastern R. #. which was
north of Boston, it may well not have arrived in New York until April 13 -
in which case it probably would not have caught the steamer sailing that same

day. Leaving on the 20th, it could have arrived in San Francisco by
May 2lst, I presume. The receiving notation even shows the time of
day - 8 PM.

Well, I hope the information about Sheldon is of some value to
you and that for once I have been able to be helpful to you after all you
have done for me.

Hope you are in good health and not having too severe a winter.

Sincerely,
~ )
)

/

e

a—



The Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Gompany
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Feb, 24, 1954,

Mr, Millard Henry Mack,
3930 Red Bud Avemue,
Cincinnati 29, Ohio.

Dear Mr., Mack: -

The 3¢ 1861 was issued first to the public at Baltimore on
Saturday, August 18th, 1861. Supplies vwere placed on sale at & number
of post offices thruout the East, the following weck, and & large number
were sold at Philadelphia. Among the first supplies were quantities of
the Rose and of the Pink, hence an early date of use of August ar September
1861 does not mean the stamp waes @ Pink. We have veristions of the Pink
and the rare tint is whet we call the "Pigeon Blood." It really is a
rare color and especially so on the original cover. It is very beautiful,
being a rich dark PINK, E

We call the early prints of the Rose, the "Early Rose of 1861"
and some of these have 2 pinkish cast and ere frequently classified as the
real PINK, They go by various names such as "Near Pink," "Pinkish Rose" =-
"Rosy Pink" etc. etc.

The stamp on your cover is a "Rose" and the most thet can be stated
about it, is that it is an "Early Rose of 1861."

, I believe it is rather interesting to note &at while the old 3¢ 1857
became illegal for use st Philsdelphia along sbout August 26-27, 1861, it was
still legal st New York up until the middle of September.

I enclose @ copy of the 3¢ Pink from my reference collection. I
suggest that you lay this copy 2longside the copy on your cover and by side-~by-
side comparison you will note the difference between & Rose and a Pink. You
c¢an return this et your convenience.

In passing I might mention that it is stated that the female eye is
much better in noting the difference in ocolors than the male, therefore, perheps

when you are in doubt, Mrs., Mack might lend & bit of assistance. 1 have tried
it out on Mrs. Ashbrook and it seemed to work.

May I thank you very kindly for 'your check which is satisfactory.

Sincerely yours, £\






Feb, 19, 1954, .
Mr., C, Corwith VWagner, ‘ ; A -
& St. Louis, Mo.
* Dear Corwith:

8 I trust that by this time you have fully recovered
= and that you are able to get about without any trouble,

2 ] ‘The following is very confidentisl. My good friend,
“o Louis Yoolul scems to have been in the hospital quite e b:lt

A - L
hoto print for your filef of a cover tﬁt
belongs to Neal Grabert. Surely this must be very early from
St. Louis. What is the postmark? Is it Cairo? I suppose I
shouldn't ask these cuastione but should refer to the Chase
book on Territorials. )

With all good wishes -

Cordially yours, .,




ACCIDENT

Co CORWITH WAGNER ° o HEALTH ESTABLISHED

LIFE 1914
INsUuRANCE cAGENCY Fing
BONDS
SUITE 1824 BOATMEN'S BANK BUILDING BURGLARY M AIN
16 40

& HOLDUP
SAINT LOUIS (2) AUTOMOBILE

February 23rd 1954.
Stanley B. Ashbrook, Esg.

33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

Your note of the 19th, postmarked the 20th, came to hand
today. Thank you for the photograph of the Grabbert cover - I am
familiar with this item, and have 1t in photostat for my records,

e, but be assured I am very glad to have the photograph - for 1t 1is
fﬁ, much plainer, as to detail.

PO

iii{h; The postmark CAHO: is Cahokia - Ills. To the best of my
“... knowledge all the mall from St. Louls went east from either Cahokia

or Kaskaskia. There was no postal system in Upper Louisiana until
early 1805 - my earliest St. Louls postmark I believe is April -
maybe March, 1805. Grabberts item is very, very early.



Feb, 25, 1954,

Mr, C. Corwith Vagner, '
1834 Boatmen's Bank Bldg.,
314 North Broadway,
St. Louis 2, Mo.

Dear Corwith:

You cen be sure that I will treat your letter in the strictest
confidence and will never divulge a word of its contents to enyons,

Mrs. Ashbrook and I are very fond of the Yeckels. She is a lady
in every sense of the word and most charming. He is a grand character and
a gentleman, In this day and age it certaeinly is nice to know such a
couple. Ve suspected thet he had some serious ailment because of the time
he has spent at the hospitel in the past yeer. When one is seriously ill
in these times one is apt to suspect cancer or heart., Let us hope that his
trouble is not cancer because one is apt to linger for so long and suffer
so much., Just & slow death for months and months, & long drawn-out affair
that is almost as hard orn the family as the patient,

Thanks so much for the informstion on the Brabbert cover. It was
interesting and I must confess that I never heard of CAHOKIA ILL. I have
an old “Cazetter" of 1832 and it gives - "Cahokia - St. Clair Co. Ill. ebout
1 M. E. of the Mississippi; 5 M. below St. Louis, 20 M. Harrisonville, 52
NNW, of Kaskasia, 978 from W. It is a French villaege."

I suppose the 978 from W. was Vashington.

I slso note thet there is a description of the town in the Chase
book on "Territorials” and that it is now a part of industrial East St.
Louis. -

Have you entirely recovered?

With all good wishes -

Cordielly yours,



ACCIDENT
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February 26th 1954

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:

I telephoned Alma Yeckel this morning before I left the
house §I do not work as hard as I use to, and rarely leave home before
10 A.M,) and she told me that Loule was now at home. This occured
last Wednesday. She said she had taken him home to "get away from
hospital routine, and give him a rest". She told me again that he had
lost a great deal of weight and was not regaining his strength.

Upon my arrival at my office I found your letter of the 25th.
I am sure that Loule's illness dates back more than a year - and in my
book - 1 have been in the life insurance business almost 40 years - I
believe my "guess™" will prove correct. I shall pray for his recovery -
but if that is not to be - he deserves more than a long and hopeless
illness.

The old town of Cahokia was situated directly accross the
river from what is now the foot of Market Street - which in the early
days was the "heart™ of St. Louis. There is a Union Electric power
plant - called the"Cakohia Plant"™ which I believe is built on or very
near the center of the old town. Sometime when I am handy to my records
i1 will give you a thumnail sketch of Cakohia.

I am getting around very well now - altho my leg has a tend-
ency to tire when I stand on it too long. However I consider my self
as being very lucky - all things considered.

If anything of importance occurs concerning “ouie Yeckel
I will drop you a line.
\ly’

%

Si

Wagner Personalized Insurance Service has acquired a reputation thru - - - Promptitude and—Reliability
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Myr. Harry B. Keffer,
%4 The Collector's Shop,
17 Broadway,
New Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Harry:
Yours of the 24th received.

I am retuming herewith the 5¢ 1847 with the "PAID in Grid" z
marking, also the other copy of the 5¢ '47, which was evidently enclosed thru
erTor. I have mede a very careful examination.of' the AID and in my opinion,
. it is a feke, though it was handsiamped. Kvidently some faker attempted to
_produce an imitation of the Boston type and he appiied it to a pencanceled 5¢.
The letters are to heavy for the Boston and the "alignment" is dif ferent.
- Further, I don't like the color of the black dnk es it ms a modern look.
Several other post offices used this smell type but this is different f'rom any
of which I heve a record and it is my opinion this was made to imitate the
Boston. Zareski of Paris mekes things like this tut he is not cereful enocugh
. %o make exact copies in meny instances. He is & clever crook and should be
" hung, if such was poseible. .

cif Thanks so much for the photographs of the two Providence covers.

I note you stete these were a recent find that you made so I judge there is m
question in your mind thet both sre genuine. If I wasn't assured of that fact
. I wuld be inclined to be suspicious of the 10¢ beceuse of the "PAID" end "5."
1 wuld be inclined to suspect that someone hed put the 10¢ stamp on & paid but
stampless cover. I really don't recall, but was it the habit of' the Providence
office to handstemp each paid letter with "PAID" and the rate? A 10¢ stamp on
this cover could be explained thst the writer figured the letter was over 1/2
an ounce and paid it accordinly but the Providence office did not find it over
1/2 ounce, hence stamped it as "PAID¥ "5.," or he could have made an error in
using a "5" instead of a "10," rate stamp.

Regarding the photographs you mentioned, I surely would like to
have them and I will gladly refund to you the forwarding postage.

Herewith I am enclosing a sample copy of my March Service Issue.
I thought perhaps you might be interested in the contents. This secems to be a

feature of our postal history that has been entirely overlooked by phhkatelic
students.

I note that in the Slater book on the Providence, he illustrated

a cover from the same correspondence - see illustration 14, page B0. It las a
date of "Nov. 14," very similar to your 5¢ of "QOct., 21," stamp in upper left same
pencancel, same handwriting, etc. He stated this cover "is alright, though its
history has not yet been traced out." It was in the Unter es*"sction on Jan. 10,
1900, went to McDaniel in 1905 and was in the Worthington cor-ection in 1917.
Purchased by Slater Oct. 24, 1917. Did you know all of this?



#2. Mr. Harry B. Keffer - Feb, 28, 1954.

A ]
‘ There is no fee on the 5¢ '47 and loter I will show you a color
. photograph that I made - this provided it comes cut okay.

Y¥rs. Ashbrook joins me in kindest resgards.

Cordially yours,

TN e




April 6, 1954.

'v ~ Mr, Harry B, Eeffer,
; 17 SBroadway,
Hew Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Harry:

Hers are two photo prints of the 5¢ 1847

thet you sent me last momth. One is “regular,” the

other by the ultra-violet. See back of print.
‘With best wishes - :

Cordially yours,

[ 4
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This Photograph
Was Made By
ULTRA - VIOLET
RAY
By Stanley B. Ashbrook
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PUBLISHER— PHILATELIC
FROM THE DESK OF

"PAT PARAGRAPHS" CONSULTANT

THE PHILATELID ELL'DTT PERRY MOUNTING

= REFERENCE LETTERING
E“’iuawmw STAMPS BOUGHT, SOLD AND APFRAISED EXAMINATION

February 25, 1954

Stan;

Check $125 and 10c 1847 arrived 0.K. and thanks
for your promptness.

John is nearing the end of a lettering job which
has been in the works for several months and will be
able to do 10c 1847 plating whenever the stamps come.

Maurice Blake advises me he has documentary proof
that the U.S5.-G.B. treayjrate of 1849 was effective
for U.S. domestic mails as early as August 1849, as
per annpuncegent by the postmaster at Boston.

et RSSO

Issue No. 10 of your Special Service has been read
carefully, and particularly the part regarding the
registry service. A fact cannot be changed and there-
fore I do not question any facts. But facts can be
misunderstood or misinterpreted, and people's ideas
about facts may be incorrect, or changed.

Too often the student does not have all the facts,
and can draw conclusions only from these he has. In
my opinion all the pertinent facts in re the contro-
versy about the 5c Jefferson stamps have not been pub-
lished. Also, performance does not always prove in-
tent, and neither does intent always prove perfor-
mance. In my opinion conclusions which are reached by
mis-stating facts, as a noble character inPhila. has
done, aren't worth a hoorah.

When the pressure eases up I shall try to comment
on your facts and your conclusions. Rggardless of
anything that happened afterwards,it is still my opin-
ion that the original intent was to have the registry
fee payable by a 5c¢c stamp, and that had there been no
such intention the 5c¢ stamp would not have been order-
ed. No other adequate reason has been shown for hav-
ing a 5¢ stamp at that date.

b, et 3 ST S e I AT S AT —— g
As er,
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PAT

PARAGRAPHS

1931 - - No. 1
1951 - - No. 55

A REFERENCE LIBRARY
for UNITED STATES
AND OTHER PHILATELISTS

More than 1000 illustrations have appeared, including about 400 unusual postmarks and
cancellations in natural size and over 60C enlargements of genuine and other stamps, reprints,
etc., and also about 100 photo reproductions of original announcements pertaining to stamps
or postal history of the United States. Fundamental facts are also included which apply to
many stamps the world over. Practically all the data is from research since 1918 in original
sources and- much of it is not cbtainable in catalogs, handbooks, or any other philatelic
publications.

The page numbering is continuous beginning with page 1 in No. 1. No. 55 begins with
page 1841. Pages are 5” by 7”. A complete set occupies only 7 inches of shelf room.

Partial Index by Issues or Subjects

Data on the various issues or subjects mentioned below will be found in Pat Paragraphs,
but much other information not listed here is included in Sections No. 1 to No. 55

UNITED STATES
Postmaster stamps: in 2, 19, 21, 22, 54,
1847 issue: in all sections 1 to 54, except 38 and 44.
1851-60: in 1, 6-22, 24-26, 29-31, 34, 35, 40-44, 46-48, 50, 53, 55.
1861-68: in 3-26, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36-55. Sanitary Fairs: in 1, 2, 16, 38.
North-South Mail: in 6, 11, 12, 44, 46, 47.
1869:'in 14, 15, 30, 33, 34, 40, 45, 46, 48, 49, 52.
1870-89:in 1, 4, 5, 7-15, 19, 20, 29, 34, 35, 37, 39-42, 45, 49, 51-55.
Carriers: in 2, 9, 25-27, 29-35, 39-41, 51-54.
Canada & B. N. A.: in 32, 34, 36. Hawaii & U. S.: in 34, 42, 43.
Confederates: in 4, 5, 13-16, 21, 24, 25, 31, 32, 36, 46, 47, 49, 50, 54, 55.
Departments: in 8, 27, 42-45, 48, 49.
Express Mails: in 1, 21-25, 27, 28, 32, 45, 53, 54.
Pony Express: in 37-41, 46, 47, 50, 52. Private Posts: in 3, 16, 25-55. ;
Revenues (General Issue) : in 1, 10, 29, 42, 43. (Private Die) in 2-6, 8, 10, 12, 14, 16,
18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29, 31, 33, 35, 37, 38, 41, 46, 47, 49-51, 55.
Postmarks & Cancels: in 2, 5, 10, 12-14, 16-23, 27, 30-34, 36, 37, 39, 42, 44-46, 48-53.

PRICES: (subject to change without notice)

Sections 52 to 55, each 50c, all five for . ::$1.25
Any four sections of the above five ......... 1.00
Sections 40 and 42 to 51, each ........ccoccopeereennn L A50
Other sections (if not out of print), each 1.00

ELLIOTT PERRY, Bo:

A. P. S. 2322; Constiltant”A. P. S. Handbook Committee 1931-47

(Author or adapter of “Finds I Didn’t Make,” “Louder, Gabriel, LOUDER,”
“Needham at the Bat,” “Juice of the Sukkasukka Tree,” “Research Among the
Researchers,” and other amusing satires on stamp collecting and collectors.)
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March 2, 1954,

Mr. Elliott Perry,
Pe 0. Box 333,
Vestfield, N.J.

Elliott:

Thanks very much for the informetion on Ralph Henn and the take
revenue inverts. I have never taken & great deal of interest in revemues but any-
thing in the way of faked items, revenues or otherwise, does tatheest me, My
memory is rather hazy on the Henn fakes but it seems to me that when you paid me
a visit to Fort Mitchell early in 1936 that you had just been to Cleveland and
that you had some of the fakes with you. Am I right or wrong? As I recell, we
were of the opinion et the time that the heads on normal copies had boon blcached
out and a facségihidcengraving had been printed upaido down.

I am enclosing enlarged photo prints of two copies that were recently
submitted to me, one 2 normal stamp, the other an invert. This photograph was made
by ultra-violet and you will note thet not only do the heads appear to be from the
seame die but that the ultra-violet vailed to show the slightest sign of any monkey-
business. Cencels, silk threads and paper show up perfectly normal. Therefore, I
was oaovinced the Invert was genuine in every respect, Keep this print for your
files but please do not use it in any way. I merely mention thic as a caution knowing
that you would not do so.

Re = 24y plus 1l¢ - Do you remember Lot 499 in the VWaterhouse sale - a
24¢g 1860 used on & l¢ Star Die? Perhaps 4 could dig out photo prints for you ofthhe
following:

24¢g 1860 plus 1l¢ '57 - from Wew York to Ireland.
245 1861 Red Lilac plus l¢ '61 from New York to England.

QOE plus 1l¢ to Prussia.

1861 stamps of “4¢ violet - two 3¢ and & l¢. A wonderful cover.

30¢ plus 1¢ to France. Double rate 30¢ 1861 plus l1¢ 1861 - very rare usage.
10¢ plus l¢ to Canade - two 5¢ 1863 Brown plus l¢ 1861.

10¢ plus 1y to Cenada - a most unususl cover- 1y 1857 paid - the rate of 10¢
sent unpaid. New York Jan. 2, 1861 to St. Catharines C.W,

15¢ plus 1¢ to Frence - a strip of five 3¢ 1861 plus a 1¢ 1861. I doubt if
I could send a print of this without the owner’'s permission. :

I have records of other covers but no photographs.
I note your remarks about Arthur Hall.

Re - yours of the ?5th. Yes, Maurice Blake has proof thet from July 1,
1849(?) to June 30, 1861, inc., the P,0.Dépt. at Weshington instructed postmasters not
to recognize a triple rate. A most emazing discovery by Blake in my opinion and a most
valuable contribution to philatelic research work.

I note your remarks re - the early registration system and your belief
that the 5¢ 185 was originally issued to pay the registration fee. I recognize the
fact that everyone is entitled to their own ppinions I don't know what the original



2. Mr. Elliott Perry - March 2, 1954,

intention of the P.M.G. was when he ordered the 5¢ 1856, nor do I care because
I don't think that point is of any importance. ihat I do know is that the De-
partment did not want any markings, memos, etc., on a registered letter to in-
dicate it was in that class. This ract is a matter of record. The use of a 5¢
stemp with a 3¢ would have indicated a registered letter. I could argue thet
ma tter further but to no purpese. If you hawe any intention of doing so I beg
of yo@ to not waste the time as I do mot care to discuss the matter.

Yours ste.,
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: March 3, 1954

Mr, Fred W, Allen,
Box 539, 2
New Rochelle, N.Y,

Dear l'red:

Herewith the 24¢ 1861. Yes, this is

| what is listed in the S, U. S, as the "Steel Blue."

| The fact is, the "Steel Blue" is & nstural color
changeling of the 24¢ Violet and some are chamgelings

: of the earliest Red Lilacs. The finest changelings

£ &re of the Violet. :

Always nice to hear from yoh.

\
\
|
|
; The best of luck._

Cordially yours, -
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